The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets are as follows:

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Opening balance 22,778,000 -
Benefits paid (100,000) -

22,678,000 -

27

Ngaka Modiri Molema District Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2016 2015

6. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Key assumptions used

Assumptions used at the reporting date:

Discount rates used %9.02 %9.10
Expected increase in salaries %7.60 %7.60
Expected increase in healthcare costs %8.09 %8.28

GRAP 25 defines the determination of the Discount rate assumption to be used as followsw

The discount rate that reflects the time value of money is best approximated by reference to market yields at the reporting date
on government bonds. Where there is no deep market in government bonds with a sufficiently long maturity to match the
estimated maturity of all the benefit payments, an entity uses current market rates of the appropriate term to discount shorter
term payments, and estimates the discount rate for longer maturities by extrapolating current market rates along the yield
curve.”

Expected Retirement Age
Expected Retirement Age - Female 65 65
Expected Retirement Age - Males 65 65

- -

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-service and interest cost for the year
ending 30 June 2016

Current
service cost

Interets Cost Total

Central Assumption 2,947,000 2,672,000 5,619,000
Medical Aid Inflation (+1%) 3,039,000 2,744,000 5,783,000
Medical Aid Inflation (-1%) 2,806,000 2,564,000 5,370,000
Mortality rate (+20%) 2,749,000 2,502,000 5,251,000
Mortality rate (-20%) 3,174,000 2,867,000 6,041,000

14,715,000 13,349,000 28,064,000

7. Inventories

Consumable stores 4,396,143 4,422,458
Maintenance materials 25,267,181 26,063,433

29,663,324 30,485,891

- -
- -
- -
- -

Consumabes consists of stationery and fuel
Maintenance materials consists of road signs and water network parts.

Inventory pledged as security

No Inventory was pledged as security for the 2015/2016 financial year.

28

Ngaka Modiri Molema District Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2016 2015

8. Receivables from exchange transactions

Other debtors 6,364,150 8,107,081
Other debtors 81,375 81,375

6,445,525 8,188,456

Trade and other receivables pledged as security

No Trade and other receivables were pledged as security.